
Modi & Modi Rcnlly Hydorabad privat0 Limitcd
CIN; U70l00TG2l)20PTCl3El75
CoEsolidrtcd Bal:llrre Shrer as at il Ntarch 20]s
(All amoun td in Indian ruDe(js Lakhs. exccpt share dtta or as olhcrwise staledl

Pirtirulars Note
As it

3l ilerch 2025
As rt

3l llarch 2024
Equity rnd liabilitier
Sharcholdcrs'fun(ls
Share capital
Reserves and surplus

118.35

t.223.49
I18.35

1,282.87

3

4

I,3{1.83 l..l0l.2l
Mihority Interest

Non-curr€nt liabilities
Long-term borrowings

Curr.nt li. bili tics
Shorl-krm borowin8s
Tradc payables

- total oulitanding ilucs of micro ahd small enterprises
- total outstanding ducs of crcditors other than micro aod small
cnlerprises

Other cunent liabilities
Shott-term provisions

Total
Assetr

NoD-current asscts

Property, plart and equipmentand Intangible essets
- Property plant and equipment

Non-cureot inveshnents

Long-t€ml loans and advances

Other non.current i$scts

Total

Curral!trssrts
Iryentories
Trade receivables

Cash and bank balanccs

Short-team loans and advances

Other curent assals

t5
l6
t'7

l3
l8

93.15

44.32

73.54

133.25

6

302 0l

7 3 .82

289.90

21t.58
73.82 241.58

7

8

210.20

416.51

I,t61.77
1.48

421.51

340.18

9

t0
t,646.45

6.57
2.189.91 2,111.10

{ 62

I l.7l
12.01

90.44

23.4t

J 7.41)

ll
l2
t3
t4

13.90

15.l8
240.44

147.53

131.61

3,421.96

402.30

46.02

54.35

5.12
1.069.99 3,9J0.3{

11.62 17.10
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Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad Private Linrited
CIN: U70100TG2020PTC138475
Consolidated Statement ofProfit and Loss for thc year ended 3l l\tarch 2025
(All amounts e\pressed in Indian rupees Lakhs , except share data or as othenvise stated)

I'articulars Note
Year ended

3l March 2025
Year ended

3l March 2024
Income
Revenue liom opcrations
Other income
Total Income

l9 695-52
6.40

t,269.04

5.3t
701.92 t,271.36

I,499.19
(4t7.t3)

56.99

I1.20
2.55

6.07
129;79

160.23 1,288.66

(s8.31) (14.30)

1.55

(1.s8)
5.95

(s8.28)

I.l0
(20.2s)
(0.e8)

(s9.38) (19.27)

Erpeascs

Costof material consumed

Changes in Inventories
Employee benefits expense

Finance costs

Depreciation ald amortisation expense

Sharc ofloss f[orn Partnemhip firms
Other expenscs

Total Erpenses

Prolit before tax and minority interest

Tex cxpcme
Current tax
Tax for earlicr years

Defened tax

Earnings per equity share
Basic (in Rs.)
Diluted (in Rs.)

Face value per share (in Rs.)

2t
2t
22

23

ll

25

827.89
(303.76)

41.98

12.94

2.19
22.22

156.78

(1.63)
(r.63)

l0
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Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad private Limited
CIN: U70l00TG202opTCl38475
significant accounting poricies and other expranatory inforrnation as at and for the year entred 3r March

I CorporetclDformrtio[
Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad private Limired is a private Group incorporated in India under theprovisions ofthe companies Acr, 20 t3 $irh clN, u70 t;dia;;;;iil rrir, * 15 January 2020 havingits registered office at 5_4_187/3 & 4 Soham l.l_ri"r, fr,f.C. n""ii""i"i..*u., n O"*bad TG 500003.

rhe company having cIN No: U70 l 00TG2020prc I 3 8475 has been serup with rhe objecrive ofdevelopment of immovable property into plols. residen;; 
""rni,._ln"**, commercial complex. shops,

:fl:ffiUlH:: tr1.i::,:"ri'J"il'J1'#';"**-;;;;"*'' ;" companv is 
"r"" 

p."ioile

Lib:r"l-*""d 
financial sratements include parcnt Group, peoplecarr private Limited and the following

Name ofthe subsidiary
Modi Realty cagillapur LLI,
Modi Realty Genome Valley LLp
Modi Realfy Miryataguda LLp
Modi Realty Pocharam LLp
Modi Realry Vikarabad LLp

Proportion of ownership interest
60.00%
99.00yo

99.00%
60.00%
60.00%

Prirciples of Consolidation:
a' This consoridation Financial statements are prepared using thc Financial statements of the parentcompany and the subsidiary entities drawn up ,o ,t 

" 
,urn" ,.porri-n* ao,". 

'

b' The consoridarion ofthe financia, ,,u,",n.nt" or *," p-"ii 
""-'p*y'-a t subsidiary is done on lineby line basis by adding rogether rike irems of assets, ir"bril;:'l;;r" and sxpenses. A, intra grouptransactions, unrealizcd inter company profis and balances t"r" U"", eliminated in the course ofconsolidation.

c The financial statements of parent company anrl its subsidiary have bcen consolidated using uniformaccounting policies for tike transactions and ot'h.. 
"r.nt. 

i, 
"lriiu, .i."urn.,un."r.

2 Significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis ofaccounting 8rd preprraaior offinancial statemcnts
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared unaer the tristoricat cost convention on accrualbasis of accounting in accordarce,wirh Indian denerarty o"*p"i a"."*,irg principles 

[,,GAAp,,] incompliance with the provisions ofthe Companies act, 2dt i u,a'rfr" o""""r.* Standards as specified i,,the companies (Accounting Standards) Rures, zooo ,""a *r,', nrr" iiii 
"t,n" companies (Accounts)Rules, 20 r 4 issued by the Minisrry of corporate Aft'airc in *rp*i 

"1 
,|"ii"" 133 of rhe compaoies Act,2013' Further, trre guidance norevarmouncements issued by the Institute of chadered Accountants ofIndia (ICAI) are also considereir, wherever appricabre ;; ;il; where compliance with otherstatutory promurgations ove*ide the sarne requiring a aifferent treatrnent, rhe accounting policies havebeen consistently appried by the Group and ae consistent *i,r, o"r" 
"r"a 

io the previous year, unressotherwise mentioned in thc notes.
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M,odi &Jyodi Realry Hyderabad privare LimiredCIN: U70l00Tc2020pTC lJf 47s
siSnificant accounting policies and other expranatory infornration as at and for the year ended 3l March

|. Use ofcstimatcs
Thc prepaBtion of Consolid

mmt*"'*,*Itjhl*,:;:::l"-lffi "HJ,","#:T:I"HI ;li:i#:x'fi #tT?
*,",'rr,r "*ir..r, ;ili;,i:*-' 

the reponed balances of assets ano liabilities ini Le;;#il:
could dilter due to th"." .rriJ:l 

of,6." dare of rhe consolidared financial statements. Future results
rccognised in the per;o6 ,n ,u,,11111,-d 

th" dilFerences between the actual results and the estiuates arerch thesc rcsulls alt knownlnaterialiseo.

ii. Cesh end bank balances

;T,f,ilil':ilil 'iffi'-o 1"*"'1 with bank cash equivatens are shon-rerm barances (wirh
thar are readity conven,r,. 

'r,ll1ll.l' 

less ftom 
-the 

dale ofacquisirion). highlv Iiquid invesrmenrs
changes in value. 

) Known arnounts of cash and which are suu*ia rr"is,ii"-irirL i

2.2 Summary ofsigrificant accounting policies,. Revenue Recognitiolr
The Group derives revenue primariry from rear estate business comn 

. .

ili:ff :L fil:'*re 
propenies -o r"*i.r,"",i',iffiil:ITil#il'fi,:ltflIt,n::

Salc of Villas;

l::"J::[:T#f ,]';llfr":i:::3l'"'qn:* in rr':e nnanciarvear in which the sare deeds arc

fy11 91,"i !,"1;;1ffi;",-.il:ili;.:_t,1.,I""$ ;:llJ;:lr ;:H.ln:, U:i"""1[iagrccment for sale where ,n" y.l !T ""rp.r.,"J "iirri, "iiig",ioni.uno". the agreement and the
trT.""'J:',T:,*xJ:i;Y;:,'r"ff * ;;-t*';ffiJuJi'u no *"",,uin,v in urti-ate

Othcr fncome
ShBro ofprofit/ Ioss from padnership firms and.I_imited Liabiliry partneffhip in which the Group is apartoer is accounted for in the financrar year ending on the date ofthe barance sheet.

ffffrfl,flJir:::*ized 
on a time proportion basis. Dividends are accounted as ard when the

b' Property, ptant 8nd equipment, trtergibre assets ard Deprcciation

l"l1T3;,liliil'""11'j?T;::T: :di"g " "*, i"* ""I,,"i"'io a"p,""iutio, and impairment
qrarifyingrjxedil;;ffi 

"^fi :il1*:,,ii.[i:;]"':'#:1H::x.,"T,"**f ilffi irexpenses incurred up ro rhat dare. subse_querr expcndiru;;;;;.il;:, 
^sets 

is capitalized onlv
ft",.:,1ffi1l}Tr;I*;x"increase; the dt;;;;;;i;'";;:,:i'*set beyond its previousr!

The intangibre asses' i'any' srra'.be recorded a(-cost and sha, be carried at cost ,ess accumuratedamortization and accumulated impairment losses, ifany.
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M,odi &lltodi Realty Hyderabad privatc LimiterlCIN: U70l00TG2020pTCl384?s
Sigrificana accout|ting policies and or2025 -ther erpr.,tory ilformatiotr rs at and for trrc year ended 3l Merch

c. Foreign Currency Transactions and Translationsi. Iuitial Recognition
Transactions in foreign currencies entered into by the Crouo arepreyailing on the date oft
ther,a,saction. r,"uu u"i"n",u,l,;il,il:jffi;[:il:::trJh::,iilT",,::i

" H::il:ff.1iltff:1il.1'"*l? t"*'arv rtems et .hc Barancc shee. Drte
Bd;; il;;;';il';."il","',t'fllt;.j|:*flderivative contracts) ortt' c',p o-,t,tunotng ut tr'"
Non-monetary items afe canied ot r'ito'i"ui 

"l"r- Exchange dillbrences arising out of these... translalions are charged ro rhe Sratemen, ofproni _a[or..,..' 
,,

iii. Treatme]lt of Exchrrgc DilTcrerces
Exchange differences arisir
assets and riabirjties or,n" X-ll-ttllt'"nt / restatcmcnt ofshort-term fbreign currency monetary
and Loss. 

rrroup are recognized as income or expense," ,ffd;;;#;;#i

d. Inyestments:

;[t.ll":l"TffH#:"HTi at lower of cost and market varue determined on an individuar
,uru. i,, ua. to,"ffi 

^,a :I;ffi :: ffi ;Tff fr ::11.i""i,..":i fiI*il, ;; ;;,#;i;
e. Earnings per S[are:

:T;:il'i#f:.:T';?.r",:,::f;j!1.,.* .:roned in accordance with Accounting Srandard (AS)
*a., s.aio, lli orH;ffi;: ?",5,11']#: :r."1il::T,i:::*u:iil*,#:*lhe year by rhe \veighred averige number or eqriry st *.. "lsrr-n;;*";;;#;. r.*.

f. Provisiors and Contingena Liabilities:L provisions are recognized for li
ofestimation, a 

iabilities that can be measured only by using a substantial degree

a) The Goup has a present obligation as a result ofa pasr event;b) Probable outflorv ofresour

.. c) rhcanoun,"iil;;ffffiT::ffiff:ilfj[:risation;and
ii. Rcjmbuserncnt expected in-respect ol.expenditure requiled to settleonly when it is virrually cerrain rhar the rei;rorr*r"r,lr,iiu..* "-rtrc a provision is r.ecognized
iii, Conringent Liabiliry is disclosed in the case ol.a) A present obligation arising from last evcrts, when it is not probable that all outflow of

", 
resources will be required to scttlc the obligation 

.- .r i,vr p,r

D, A present obligation when no reliable estirn'ate is possible. and, 
I ffi:rJn:,"ation 

arising rrom pas;;;;;;ffiil:,;;Ttirity 
oroutnow or,esou,ces

iv. 
-Conlingent 

Assets are neither recognized, nor disclosed.v. Provisions,ContingentLiabilitie
date. s, and Contingert Assets are reviewed at each Balance Sheet
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Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabarl pr.ivate Limited
CIN: U70I00TG2020PTCl33475
significant accou,,ting poricies and other expranatory irformation as at anrr for the year e,,ded 3r March

Tares:
Tztx on income for the current year is- dgtermined on the basis of taxabrs income and tax qeditscomputed in accordance with the provisions ofthe Income Tar A-c;,;i:-- '

Defeffed Tax is recognized on timing differences between the accounting income and the taxableincome for the year, and qualified using rhc ta\ ral,es and laws e"""*J". 
"iOr*,,r"ly enacted as onths Balalce Shect date,

Defeled 
fax Assets are recognized and carried forward to the extent that there is a reasonabre

gr;i;rrv"j[:j:*""nt tuture taxabte incorne wil be available agairri*rliiri*"r, a"r"*d tax assets

Opcrrting cycle
Based on the nature of activities ofthe Group and the normar time between acquisition ofassets andtheir,realisation in cash or cash equivalens, thc Group il;";;;;;;'"pemting cycls as 12months for rhe purpose of classificarion of it 

^r.t" 
_a iiufiti,", 

^-"u."-niiro 
r.*"*r*'

c.
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Modi & Modi Rcrtty Hyderabad privatc Limited
CINi U70l00Tc2020pTCl3847s
Notes forming part ofconsoriarated fiDanciar statemcnts as at {hd for ihe ycar endcd 3r March 2025(All amounts expresscd in Indian rupecs Lakhs, €xcept share da," * n"'otir"iri." 

",ut",ry
3 Share capital

Authoris€d sherc crlrital
Equity shares ofRs. l0 each

As at 3t March 2025 As at 3l March 2021
No. ofsharcs Anrount No. ofshares Anrount

12,50,000 125.00 I2.50,000 125.00
t2 50 000 125.00 t2 0 000Issued, subscribed and full).pairl un sharcs

Equity shares of Rs. l0 erch

r) Rccorcilialion of slrare capital

At the beginning of the year
Shares issued during the year
Brlence at the end oftheyear

125.00

I 1.83.46.{ I I8,35 I1,83 ,464 I t 8.35lt 8J 1t8.35 ll 161 118.35

As at 3l lllarch 2025 As at 3l Mlrch 2021
o. ofshares Amount No. ofshares AmountN

I I,83,464 I18.3s I t,83,464 I18.35

I1,83,16-t 118.35 I1,83,464 I18.35

b) Details ofshareholders holding nrore thtn Syo sharcs in tIc Comptny
As at 3l i\{srch 202:l

Equity shares ofRs. l0 e.ch
Modi Housing Private Limited
Modi & Modi Financial Services LLl,

No. ofsharcs 70 Holdin
As at 3l March 2024

I No. ofshlres 7. Holdin

5,82,500

6,00,964
49.22%

50.78%
5,82,500

6,00,964
49.22%

50.18%1t,83,464 100.00yo tt,83,461 I00.00%

c) Equity Sharcs hcld b).thc [olding Company

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

Equity shar€s ofRs. l0 each
Modi & Modi Financial Services LLp

No. ofsharcs o/o Iloldin g No. ofsharos % Holdin

6,00,964 50.180/. 6,00.964 50.78%
6,00,964 50.180A 6,00,961 s0.78"/"

d) Tcrms/rights attachcd to sharcs:
The Company has one class of equily shares having a par value ofRs. l0 each. Each holder ofequity shares isentitled to one vote per share

Promoter Itame
Shares hcll by pronrotcrs 7.

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 202,1 !" Chtnge
durirg th€ year

Modi Housing Private Limited
Modi & Modi Financial Services

LLP

5,82.500 49.22%

The dividend proposed by the Board of.p,l:oo." is subject to the approvar of the sharehorders in $e ensuingannual gercral meeting, except interim iivideud. During the year era"a:i rrr*"r, zox, no dividend has beendeclared by the Board of directors (previous year _ Nil).
In the evert of liquidation of the Co1mo1, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of theremaiaing assets of rhe company after distribution 

"f "n ;r;r;;J ;;nts and distribution wi1 be inproportion to the nunrber ofequity shares held by the shareholjers.

c) Disclosure of Shareholding of promotcrs
Disclosure ofshareholding ofpromoters as at 3l March 2025 is as follows:

No. of
shares

Vo of tot,.l
shares

No. of
sharcs

oA of aot^l
sharcs

6,00,964 50.78% 6,00,964 50.?8yo

5,82,500 49.22% 0%

I 1,83.46.1 r 00.00%

LTY

c
o
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Modi & Modi Realty Hyderalrad privaae Limit€d
CIN: U70t00TG2020pTCt38475
Notes forming part of Consolidated financial slatements as at and for the year enrted Jl March 2025(All amounrs expressed in rndian *p""s Lakhs, ex."-f r J;;;i; ;;,:'ilerwise stated)

4 Reserves and surplus

Sccurities premium
Balance at the beginning ofthe year
Add: Premium on issue
Balancc at the eod of
Surplus/ (deficit) in the Saatement ofprofit and Loss
Balance at the beginning ofthe year
Add : Protit/ (ioss) for.
Balancc at the end ofthe year

As at As at
3l M{rch 2025 3l l\Iarch 2024

t,262.t8 1,262.t8

1.262.18 t,262.18

20.69 39.96
(59.3 8) (19.27)
(r8.69 20.69

1,223.19 1.282.87

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

Total

5 Minority Interest

Opcning sharc of minority interest
Add: Share in post Acquisition Reserves during the year
Add: Minodties capital conrribution (net ofwithdrawls

6 l,olg-tcrmborrowitlgs

S€cured
Term loan

- ftom banks
- from others parties

Less: Cunent matudties of Long term borcwings

7 Shor.t-termborrorvings

Secured

_- 
Current maturities ofLong term borrorvings

Umccurcd
Loans repayable on demand

- fiom others
Bank overdraft

Loans and advances from related partiesr
- from di.cctors and their relatives
- from others

*Aforementioned loan from related
intercst @ 7.25yo p.a.

289.90

r. t0
I I.00

22t.t4
(0.e8)

69.'74
302.01 289.90

As at As at
3l March 2025 .Jl March 2024

69.'72

5.t 8
(1.09)

234.36
'1.22

13.82 241.58

As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2 024

As at

I.09

8.9'7
t9'1.?9

8.5',1

210.20 421.51
pa(ies is an unsecru.ed Ioan tepayable on demand along with

Charlered
Accounlan

*

e
oU) sEClJ ffiASrD o

t

1

o

t

10.?9

I89.36
I 1.89

203.26



Modi & Modi Realty Hyd€rabad private Limited
CIN: U70l00TG2020pTCl38,t75
Notes forming part ofcorsoridated financiar stat€mohts as at and for the year ended 3l lvrarch 2025(All smouhts erprcssed in Indiar rupees Lakhs, except strare aata or as oit erwise stated)

8 Trade payables

3l March 2025
As at

3l March 2024

As at

Total outitanding dues of micro and small cnteryrises (Refer
nots 8.2 below)
Total outstanding dues ofcreditors other than micro enterprises
and small enterpriscs (Refer note g.l below)

Trade Peyables ageing schedule

416.5t 340. r8

8.1
116.51 340.t8

Agein for trad€ payables outs tanding as at3l March 202 5 is as follows:
Particulars O utstan<lin g for followi ng Deriods fro tn due date of na nt

Not
due

Lcss than l-2 2-3 More thanJ
I year Tot:rlYeflrs vctrs years

MSME
Others

Disputed dues - MSME
4t 6.5 t

Di dues - Others
Total 4r6.5 t 416.51

Ageing for trade alrlcs outsttndinpa as at 3l March 2024 is as follorys:
Pafiiculars Outstandin for follotvirr criods fl.om due date of ll ntNot Less thall l-2 2-3 l\{ore than 3

due I year Totrlyea rs yeal's yetrs
MSME
Others

Disputed dues - MSME
340.18 340.18

Disputed dues - Others
Total 3.10. t8 3{0.r8

8.2 ln brms of Section 22 of Micro, Small and Mediun Entcrpriscs Development Act 2006, theoutstanding to thgse enterprises ars rcquired to be discrosed. However, trrese cnterprises arc required tobe rcgistered undcr the Act. [n the 
-absence 

of the infbnnation aUout'r"glst.otlon of the Enterprises
under the above Act' trre rcquireir information courd not re nr-isnea. in vi"* of above and in absenceofrelevant inforntations. the Audiror has relied on the inforrnation provideO Uy the management,

9 Other current liabilities

Advance from customers
Statuiory dues payable
Employee Compensation payables
Employee reimbursemcnts payable
Deferred rcvenue
Capital balanccs in partncnhip firms (Rcfer note l2(ii) ard (iii))
Interest accrucd but not due on borrowings
Other payables

Jl l\Iarch 2075
As at

3l March 2024

As at

672.37

6.05

10.35

0.26
1,064.41

98.39

9.35

0.60

194.37

8.16

4.13

1.289.08

142.56

6.83

1.32

*
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Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad private Limited
CIN: U70l00TG2020PTCl38475
Notes forming part ofConsolidated linancial statements as at and for the year cnded Jl March 2025(alt rnrounts erpressed in rndian .up"es Lnkhs, ex""pf ;,;;;';;;; ;;:ffiwise srated)

l0 Short-termproyisions

ll Property, plant alld equipment

Gross block

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024Provision for Income Ta\ (net ofTDS and Advance tax)

Provision for Audit Fees

Piop€rty, plant aDd equipment & Intnng,blc asscts

t.48
5.14

t.42

Oflice
equ ipment Total

Balan ce as at 0l April 2023 0.66 t1.61
Additions
Disposals

Balance as rt 3l l|arch 2024
Additions
Disposals

0.06

t. t3
t5.33

t. l3

0.66 11.61 l.l9 16.45

Balan ce as st 3l March 2025 0.66 14.61 l.l9 16.45

Accumulatcd dcpreciation
Bala nce as at 0l April 2023
Depreciation
Reversal on disposal ofassets
Balance as aa SI March 2024
Depreciation

0.26 2.t9 0.10 2.55

0.26 2.t9 0.r 0 2.55
0.t7 1.86 0.t6 2.t9Reversal on disposal of assets

Balanc€ as at 3l March 2025 0.43 4.05 0.26 4.14

Net block
Balance as at 3l Illarch 2024
Balance as at 3l March 2025

0.10

0.23
12.42

10.s5
L09
0.93

I3.90
lt.7 t

Charlered
Accountants

*

Ct. (R

o
o
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12 Nor-current investments

Othcrs
(r) lnvcstmertt irl parthcrship lirms

Modi And Modi Consbuctions
Paramount Estates

(b) IDvestment ir I\{utual Funrls
In.\,estmenl in mutual filDcls

Total investments

Aggregatg anount of quoted inyestments
Market value ofeuoted Investments
Aggregate amount of unquoted
Provision for diminution in value ofinvesrments

ls of Inv ent in P^ Dfiestm rtn ershi ItIS
(i) The Company is partner offi rm M/

As at As at

9.07
l.0l

9.28

5.90
t0.07 15.18

2.00

t0.07 15.18

is tu. 2.79 Lakhs. The derails of ofthe firm are as under:

s. Modi & Modi Constructions. The share ofprofi t/(Loss) for the

(ii) The Company is partrer of firm Ir,f/s.-Modi Ventures. The share of profit(Loss) for rhe year is Rs.the firm are as under:
1.69 Lakhs. The derailsof of

(iii) The Company is partner of Nilgiri Esrares. The share of profit(Loss) for the year is Rs. -
hrm are as under:

21.71 Lakhs. Ttre details of
firm l\4/s.

ers ofthe

aAs 3t tllI rcha 7 025 As at 3l March 2024Name ofthe partner
Ye of
sharc

Capital
Balances 7o ofshare Capital

BalaucesRcalry Hyderabad
Privatc Limited

Ashish Modi

Modi & Modi
99.00%

t.00%

9.07

10.82

99.00yo

t.00%

9.28

10.'19

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l Mr rch 2024Name ofthe partDer
%" of
share

Capital
Balances 7u ofshare Capital

BalancesRealry Hyderabad
Private Limited

Ashish Modi

Modi & Modi
99.00%

1.00%

(r 6.98)

.59

99.00%

t.00%

(r 8.53)

0.60

As at 3l March 2025 ilAs 3t MI arch , 210Name ofthe partner
%o of
share

Capital
Bllanccs 7u ofshar.e Capital

BalancesRealty Hyder.abad
Privatc Linrited
Ashish Modi

Modi & Modi
99.00%

1.00% 3

(8r.40) 99.00yo

l.00yo

(t24.03)

32.85

*

(, w.R

Y
Charteieda Accountants

e
o
o

SECI'$ERTAID
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M_odi & Modi Rcalty Hyderabad private Limited
CIN: U70l00TG2020PTCr38475
Notes forming part ofconsoridated financiir st.tements as at and for the year ended 3l Msrch 2025(Att amounts expressed in Inrtian 

"up*", 
t 
"tt r, "*-"-"-pt:,;;;;# ;" #;ehvise stated)

3l NIarcI 2025 3l March 2024
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(iii) The Co
-0.51 Lakhs

mpany is partner of firm lvl/s. Paramount Estates. The share of profit(Loss) for the year is Rs
. The details ofpartners ofthe tirm are as under:

Name oflhe partner
As at 3l March 2024

Yo ol
shar€

Capital
Balances 7u ofshare Capital

Balanc€s
Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad
Pdvate Limited

Ashish Modi

99.00%

1.00%

l.0l

9.4t

99.00%

t.00yo

5.90

9.4t

13 Loans and advances

Unsecured, considercd good

Loans and advances to related
parties

Advances !o employees

Advance to suppliers
Other advances

As at3l lVlarch 2025 As at 3l March 2024
Long-terlll Short-term Lon -ternl Short-ternt

2.49 5.9',1

90.44
1.64

53.1l
16.32

240.44
0.29

47.98

0.1 I

l5 Inyentories

Construction Work in Progres
Land, plots, consfuction rvork-in-progress and cofftruction
material
Stock in trade - l'lats/ villas

16 Trade receivables

Secured, considered good
Unsecured, considered good
Unsecured. considcred doubttuI

Less; Provision for doubtful receivables

As at As at
3l March 2025 31 1\{a rcl\ 2024

9.10
2.28

4.33
1.85

5.85

2,466.t2

510.3 t

749.29

2,|6.58

527.41

77',7.98

23.41 t.t1.s-l

As at As at
3l lurrch 2025 3l I\{arch 2024

4.87

0.53

4.86
I.85

135.42

3 725.72 3 1.96

As at
3l March 2025 31 M

^rch 
2024

93. l5 402.30

93.15 402.30

Charlered
Accou

C2,

*

o
o

SECI]IS€MBA!

lYH

i

E

93.15 402.30

Modi & Modi Realfy Hyderrbad privat€ Limit€d
CIN: U70100TG2020PTCI38475
Notes forming part ofconsolidated financial statements as at and for the year cnded Jl March 2025(All amoutrts expressed in lndian rupees Lakhs, except share data or as o;eh ise stated)

90.41

14 Othcr rol-currcnt assets

lnput tax credit
Deposits against GST Appeal
TDS Receivable
Other Deposits

Security Deposits

5.1.35

As at

As at 3l March 2025



Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad private Limited
CIN: U70I00TG202opTCl J847s
Notes forming pnrt ofconsoridated financiar strt€me,'ts as at and for the yerr ended 3t March 2025(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees L^kh., "r";;;d;,;d"i" "" ""'rri".ro" ",","0fl6.l Tredc Rcceivables ageing scherlule

g for trade recrivables - outstantlin
Particulars Not duc

g as at 3l IlIa rch 2025 is as followsl
Less

thar 6
months

6

moflths -
l-2 years 2-3

years
Morc than 3

year1s Total
I yea r

Uttdisputed Trude receivobles
- considered good
- considered doubtlirl
Disputed Tro de Receivab les
- considered good
- considered doubtful
Total

93. r5
93. t5

93.15
93.15

etn for trade rcceivables - outstandin as at 3l March 202 4 is :rs follorvs:
Not due Less

than 6
6 l-2 ycars 2-3 [Iore than 3

ycars yeal.smonths -
I yearnontlr s

Undisputed Trade rcceivables
- considered good
- considered doubtfirl
D isplted Tra de R eceiv able s
- considered good
- considered doubtlirl
Total 57.00 3{5.30

402.30

402.30

ChaIt€ied
ntan

o
o

q
o

*

(r. (

sicL[trRrBo

Particularc

Total

57.00 31s.30

v



Modi & Modi Reatty Hyderabad private Limited
CIN: U70l00TG202opTCl38475
Notes forming part ofconsoridated financiar stateme[ts as at a,,d for trre year ended 3r Msrch 2025(All imoun.s expressed in rrdian rupees Lakhs, excep,;;;;i; ;;;';t.irerwise stated)

l7 Cash and bank balances

Cash eDd cash equivalents
Cash in hand
Balanccs with the banks
- In cu[ent accounts

Fixed Deposir with banks
Other bark balances

18 Oaher currGrt asscts

Other rcceivable
FD Interest Accrued
Security deposit
Fixed Deposit rvith banks
Balances with Govemment authorities

20 Oth€r iDcomc

Interest incomc on fixed deposit
Interest on income ta\ refund
Sharc ofProtit on Investment
Credits Write off
Intercst incomc on loan
Expenses incurred refi:nded back

2l Chalges in lnvertories

Opening balance

Add: Cost ofmaterial consumed
Lesst Cost ofvillas sold/cost recognised as per pOCM

Closing balance

Year ended year ended
3l l\larch 2025 3l March 2021

As at
3l March 2025 3l luarch 2 021

As at

9.38 3.35

9.39
25.55

28.9't
t3.70

44.32 16.02

As at
3l March 202

As at
3l March 20245

0.3 5
0.t2

I30.50
2.21

0.4r
l.t4
4.22

I,266.53

2.st
______!2!!z_12{2Jt

68'1.52

8.00

6.10 5.31

3,42t.96
827.89

524.13

3,004.83

|,499.19

t,082.06

'125.72 t.963

301.76

LT Y8

Chartered
ntsa

*

e
o
o

R 4
C'

s€cl,6ERl3tDo

*

117.13

19 Rcvcnuc from opcrations

Sale of Villas
Othcr operating revcnuc

Year ended year ended
3l March 2025 3l Marclr 2024.-......-......-

1.76 2.t9
0.08 0.09
4.48 2.93
0.06
0.02

0. t0

Year cnded ycar endcd
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

't2

Changes in Inycntories



Modi & Modi Realty Hyderalrad private Linrited
CIN: U70l00TG2020PTCI3847s
Notcs forming part ofConsolidated fioancial saaaements as at and for tte year ended Jl March 2025(All amounts expressed in Indian rup"es Lakhs, except.i;;;r; ;il,ierwise stared)

22 Employee benefits expense

Salaries, wages & bonus
Contribution to proyident Fund and Other Funds
Oratuity Expenses
Staf Welfare Expenses
Other cmployee benefits
Commission and Brokcrage
Travelling and conveyance

23 Finaacc costs

IntcreEt Gxpensc
- lnterest Expenses on borrowings
- Interest on GST
- On TDS
. Ioterest on income t&\

24 Shsrc ofLoss on Inycstments

Share ofloss from investment in firms

25 Other cxpenses

Advertisement and Sales promotion expense
Auditoy's remuneration

Administ{ation Scrviccs charges
Bad debts and other advances written off
Bank charges

Commission and Brokerage
Insurancs

Legal and Professionat charges
Other expenditure
Postage, Printing and stationery
Rent

Ratcs and taxes

Other Repairs

Maintenance expenses
Discount givcn
Subscription and Membership Fees
Sundry balances rvritten olf
Travelling and conveyance
Miscellaneous expenses

22.22 6.07

-----__Ztz 
__________Sn

Year erded Year ended
3l March 2025 3l March 202 I

Ycar ended
3l l\{arch 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

33.6'7

1.66

0.1I
4.26

0.49
0.54
1.25

39.'18

2.47

6.88

6.

1.75
4t.98 56.99

Year endcd
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

12.34

0.54
0.02

0.04

10.10

0.78

0.32

Year cnded
3l Marcfi 2025

i.20

Year ended
3l March 2024

12.91

42.66

1.63

10.03

0.78

0.16

I t.54
0.2t

73.93

0.69
0.90

4.',?6

0.20

0.88

0.59

6.7t

0.53

0.03

0.56 0.90
r56.7E

o
*
o

Chanered
n

*

e
o

g
(,)

sEGno€il8r!

129.79

39.88

0.75

5.2't
1.58

0.22

0.04

57.58

5.12

I.30
9.10
2.39

0.? 6

0.10

0.40

0.30

4.10



Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad privatc Limited
CIN| U70100TG2020pTC1 J8475
Notes for.,'ing p'rt ofconsoridated finamiarJtatements as at and for the yenr endcd 3I March 2025(All smounas expressed in Indian rupees Lakhs, except share ,trta or as otirenvise stated)

26 Auditor's remuneratiorl

As auditors:

Year ended
3l March 2025

Year errded
3l March 2024

Statutory audit fees (including taxes)
I.63 0.7 5
1.63 n r:

27 Contingent Liebilities:
claims against the company not acknowredged as debt: Rs. Nir (previous yea.: Rs. Nir)

28 Capital ard Oaher Commitmcnts;
a. CapitalCommitments:

Estimated auount ofcontracts,remaining to be executed on capitar Account (Net ofcapital Advance)are Nil lprelious year: Rs. Nil)

29 Other Statutory Information
i. The Company does rrot have 

11 Benarl property, where any proceeding has been initiated or.. pending against the Group for holding any U""."i pr"p."y. 
- -" ""

rr' Ihe cornpany does not have any transactions with companies struck oll.iii rhe company does not have any charges or.utirru"iio, *ti"i-irl",,o o" registered with Rocbeyond the statutory period.
iv. The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto curcncy or Virtual Cur.rency during the financialyear.

v' The company has not been declare. wirfur defaurter by any bank or financiar institution orgoverrunent or ary govemmerlt authoritv.
vi. The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to arly other penon(s) or entity(ies),inctuding foreign entities (Intemediarie, wirh th" 

""d";;;J;; tnit'ttre rntermeaiary srrar:(a) directly or indirectry rend or invest in othcr persons 
"i .riru* identified io aoy mannerwhatsoever by or on behalf of the Group (Ultir,"t" BJ;i;i;;; '

.. (b) provide any guarantee, security or the likc to or on behal1.oiit," Utti,rut" S"n"ti"iuri"r.vii. The Conrpany has not rcceived any fund from 
-any 

pemontri 
", ",*f,yif*1, including tbreign entities

Ilillinc 
Parrv) with the undersranding 1*t eth., reco.deil;'*-.i,'i"g 

", 
otherwise) that the Group

(a) dircctly or indirectly lend or invest in other pemons or entities identified in any manncrwhatsoeve. by or orr behalf of the Funding p"rty (Ultir"t;;";;r;;;; _
... (b) provide any guamntee, secudry or ttr" tiL" on O"t utfoftt 

" 
Ufij^ut" s"r"n"i.i"r.viii' The companv does nor have anv-such transaction which ir;;,;; in rrre books of account rhathas been suruendered or disctosed as in"o,," auring tlr"-y"u.;; ;;;;;;;r."rr."rts under the IncomeTax Act, 196l (such as, search or survey or any othir relevant provisions ot.the Income Tax Act,ix. The Company does nor have anv plsperry. pianr and Equipr.,i, i*iry i" ,"* 

"nded 
3 I st Marchx. The company do", nor hur" -y r.ro,il" ;;;;;;;,i. rL'ii.o r, r, r*.n rorr.
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Modi & Modi Realfy Hyderabad private Limitcd
CIN: U70100TG2020PTCt38475
Notcs forming part ofconsolidated financial statements as at and for the ycar e.tded Jl March 202s(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Lakhs, exc€pt share data or as ot'hetvise stated)

30 Errnings per share
The amount considered in ascertaioing the Group,s earnings per share constitutes the net plolit alier tax.The number ofshares used in computing basic eamings perlhare is the weighted average number ofsharesoutstanding during the period. The number of shares used in computing aitutea iamlngs per sharecomprises the \veighted average number ofshares considered tbr deriving basic earnings per share and arsothe weighted average number of shares which courd have been issuid on conversion of a, dirutivepotcntial shares.

a.

In accordance with the requirements of Accounting Standard (AS) Ig, ,Related party Disclosures, asspecified under Section 133 of rhe Act, read with Rule ? of tlrc Companies (Accounts) Rules,2014 (as
amended), the names of the rerated party \vhere conbor exists/abre to exercise significant influence arongwith the aggrc-uate transactions and year end balances with them as identified and ceftilied by the
management are as follo\ls:

Namts ofrelated parties and description ofrelationship (with rryhom transactiors have aaker place)

Particulars Year snded
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

Weighted average nunrber of shares outstanding during the year _

Diluted
Basic eamings per share (Rs.)
Diluted eamings per share (in Rs.)

Net taxafterprofit utablattrib to l.u shareho deru RsI1eq ty
av nunrghted ber foerage oshares rh citruGtanding during v

lcBas

ominal value share in Rs.

I r,83,464

(59,38,093)

I I,83,464

(5.02)
(s.02)

l0

fi,83,464

(t9 ,2't ,256)
I1,83,464

(r.63)
(r.63)

l0

of relationshi Namo of rclated arti€s
Key management personnel

Entity having control over Company

Entities having signilicaflt inlluence ovcr
thc Company

Partnership Fir.rns in which Company has
control

Ashish Prarnod Modi (Director)
Gaurang Jayantilal Mody (Dir€ctor)

Modi & Modi Financial Services LLp

Modi Realty cagitlapur LLp
Modi Reaity Genome Valley LLp
Modi Realty Miryalaguda LLp
Modi Realty Pochararn LLp
Modi Realty Vikar.abad LLp
Nilgiri Estates

Paramount Estates

Modi Ventures
Modi & Modi Conshcrions

Soham Satish Modi (Diroctor)

Modi Housing Privare Limited
Modi Properties Privatc Limired

rR

\
U)

ed
nts

o
o
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Modi & Modi Realty Hyd€rabad Private Limited
CIN: U70100TG2020PTC138475
Notes forming part ofconsolidated finarci.r statements as at and for trre year ended 3r March 2025
(AIl rmourts expressed in Indian rup€es Lakhs, exccpt share data or as othcrrise stated)

b. Transactiors rvith related ptrties

Desc n of relationshi Narne of rclated arties
Enterpdses in u,hich Key Managenrent
personnel and /or their relatives have
significant influence

N Square Lifesciences LLP
Soha$ Modi HUF
Summit Sales LLP
Summit Builders
AVR Gulmohar We lfare Associarion
Villa Orchids
Aedis Developers LLP

Mod i Realty Siddiper LLP

Modi Consultancy Services

Particulars Year ended
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

Modi Housing Private Limited
Unsecured Loan talien
Interest on Loan
Procurcment ofGoods
Procurement of Services

Sale ofGoods
Deposit Givcn

Modi & Modi Financial Seryices LLP
Advance Reccived

Modi & l\{odi Constructions
Capital contribution (net of drarvings)
Sharc ofprofit / (loss)

Modi Vcntures
Capital contribution (net of drawings)
Share ofprolit / (loss)

Nilgiri Estates

Capital contlibution (net of drawings)
Share ofprolit / (loss)

Parsmount Estrtrs
Capital coDtribution (net oldrawings)
Share ofproiit / (loss)

Unsecured loan taken

19.48

10.39

127.97

3.40

6.38

(3.00)

2.79

(0.15)

t.69

64.34

(2t.7 t)

(4.3e)
(0.5t)
56.24

20.00

135.36

7.59

9.'7 5

L67
t.'70
2.00

(0.55)

(2.74)

( l.l3)
0.04

34.76

(3.33)

(8.10)

2.89

236.49

W,

Y
Chartered

Ac.ounlants
o

sF_cL0s€RA&49
5

]YU)

*

o

rl
V



Particulars Year ended
3I March 2025 3l March 2024

Year ended

AYR Gulmohar Welfare Associatioa
Rent & Amenity Charges

Modi Realty Siddipet LLp
Reimbulsenlent receivable

N Square Lifesciences LLp
Advance for purchase ofmaterial

Aedis Developers LLp
Unsecured loan taken
Procuremcnt of Services

Modi Consultancy Services
Procurement of Services

Summit Builders
Procurement of Services

Summit Srles LLP
Procurement of Services
Procurement ofGoods
Sale ofGoods

Modi Realty Mallapur LLp
Procurernent ofGoods

Soham Satish Modi
Reimbursenlent of expenses

SohamModi HUF'
Procurement ofServices

Silvcr Oak Villas LLP
Procuremcnt o1'Goods

Deposit Made
Procurement of services
Procurement ofgoods

Modi Propetties private Limitcd
Accounts and Management Services
Unsecued loan taken

85.84

0.50

0.42

104.05

8.92

3.29

0.10

10.00

0.42

9.10

Ll3

9.3t

0.04

6.05

22.87

42.64

204.04

15.62

2t.25
0.13

Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad priv.te Limited
CIN| U70100TG2020pTCt38475
Notes forming part of consorirratetr financiar statements as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025(All amounts erpresscd in Indian rupees Lakhs, except st are aat" or as otienvisc stated)
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Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad private Limited
CIN: U?0100TG2020pTCt38475
Notes fo,ni,,g p:rrt ofconsoridaterr financiar state.ne,.ts as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025(All amounts expressed in Indian rupces Lakhs, except shal'e rlata or as othcnvise stated)

Balances ryith reIated artics :N at r end

V

Particulars As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024Modi Housing Private Linrited

Unsecured Loan payable

Modi & Modi Constructions
Capital Balance (net ofdrawings)

Modi Ventures
Capital Balanco (net ofdrawings)

Nilgiri Estates
Capital Balance (net of drarvings)

Prrrmoutlt Estates
Capital Balance (net ofdrawings)
Unsecured [,oln payable

Modi Realty Siddipet LLP
Reimbursenrent Receivable

Modi Properties Private Limited
Trade payable

Deposit paid

Aedis Developers LLP
Unsecured Loan payable

Villa Orchids
Trade Payablcs

Sunrmit Builders
Trade palablc

Modi Consultancy Seryicss
Trade payablc

Interest Payable on Loan
Trade Payablc
Deposit receivable

9.0'1

(16.e8)

(81.40)

t.0l

54.2t

1.22

2.43

129.56

9.35

55.83

17.27

0.50

9.28

(r 8.s3)

(124.03)

0.10

0.1I

0.59

0.65

t67.22
6.83

37.47

2.00

5.90

8.30

C),
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Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad priyate Limited
CIN; U70100TG2020PTC138475
Notes formi,,g part of consoridated financiar statements as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Lakhs, except shar€ data or as otherwise stated)

32 Regrouping/Reclassificalion:
Previous year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified r+herever necessary to correspond with the current
year's classifi cation / disclosures.

JJ Disclosure under Schedule III ofthe Com panies Act,20l3

(58.27)

(0.44)
(17.77)

(18.l2)
2.68

(1.26)

(1.10)

34.91

(,F 4

Charl-.red
l( f

untants
IY,9

Particulars As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 202.1

Modi Realty Mallapur LLP
Trade payable

Summit Sales Lt,P
Trade payable

Silver 0ak Villas LLP
Trade payable

l.l3

1.80

0.05

Name of the entity

Net Assets i.e,, total assets

minus total liabilities Share in profit or loss

As o/o of
consolidated

net assets

AI|lount
As 7o of

consolidated
profit and Ioss

Anlount

Parenl
- Modi & Modi realty Hyderabad
Private Limited
Subsidiary
- Modi Realty Gagillapur LLP
- Modi Realty Genome Valley LLP
- Modi Realty Miryalaguda LLP
- Modi Realty Pochamm LLP
- Modi Realty Vikarabad LLP
Others

Minority interest
Adjustrnents due to Consolidation
(Eliminations)

100.08%

I t.80%
55.68%
t0.97%

34.63%

5.74%

-22.5t%

-96.39%

1,342.90

158.3 8

747.10

t47.t5
464.68

77.06

(302.0 r )

(1,293.43)

98.t2%

0.7 5o/o

29.92%
30.52%
-4.5t%
2.12%

t.86%

-58.7 8%
Total 100.00% 1,341.83 100.00% -59.38
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Ratios Numerlrtor DEnominator
rY

2024-25
FY

2023-24
Rrason

Cunent Ralio
(in times)

Total currcnt
assets

Total cunent
Iiabilities

1.63 t.63 0% Not applicable

Debt-Equity Ratio
(in times)

Total Debtr Total equity 0.22 0.48 -54% Primarily due to

increase in loss

during the year

Debt Service

Coverage Ralio
(in times)

Eamint for

Dcbt scrvice2

Deht serviccJ (3.55) (0.16) 2068% Primilary due to

increase in loss

Retum on Equity
Ratio (in o/.)

Prcfit for th€
year lcss

Preferencc

Average total

equity

(0.04) (0.0r ) 2t5%

Inventory tumover
ratio (in times)

Cost ofgoods
sold

Average

inventory

0.15 032 .54% Primarily due to

increasc in cost of
goods sold during

the year

Trade Rcceivablcs

tumover ratio
(in times)

Revenue from
operations

Average rade
receivablEs

2.81 3.15 -1to/.

Trade payables

tumoYer ratio

(in tim.s)

Cost of goods

sold

AvErage trade

payables

2.19 4.41 -50% Primarily due to

increase in cost of
goods sold during
the year

Net capital tulnover

ralio (in times)

R€venue from

opcmlions

Average working
capital

0.44 0.84

Net profit ratio

(in 7o)

Prolit for the
yeal

Revenue from
operations

(0.09) (0.02) 462% Primilary due to

increase in loss

Retum on CsPita,

cmploycd (in %)

Profit before ta\
and financc

Capital

employed'

(0 03) (0.00)

Retum on investnealt
(in o/o)

lncome
generaled faom

invescd funds

Average invested

funds in treasury

inYestments

(1.32) (0.06)

Modi & Modi Rcalty Hydcrrbrd Privrte Limited

CIN: U?0l00TG2020rrCl3E47S
NotG. forming prrt ofConsolidrt€d fin.trciel strtcmcnts as rt rnd for thc yesr endtd 3l Mrrch 2025

(All rtDounts erprcssed ir Indirtr rupecs Lrkhs' cicept shire data or rs otherrYisc stat'd)

34 Aadidorrl Rcguhtory ltrford.tiotr
- Rrtios

I Long'Term bonowing + short'Term bonowilEs
2N€t profit aftlr tax + Non-cash operating expenses like depreoiation + Interest

3 T.rm loan Intrrest + Principal .epayments

a Tangiblc N€two(h + Total Dcbt + Dcfered tax liability

As per our report of even date attached

ForAsAgrrwd&Co'
Chrrtcrcd Accountants

For end on behrlfofthe Borrd ofDirectors of

Nrodi & Reelty Ilydtrabad Privrle Limi ed

Setish lUodi aurang Jrysntilal IUodY

Fitm Rcgittrrtion

N.'
No.0l49t75

Arhish Agrmtl
Parmor

Membership No: 222861

UDN; a6aaa86tlBrluvB Qn6qg
Place : Hvderabad

Datc:tsg &?trnr$el a0n6

Place : Hyderabad Place I Hyderabad

o"t, Xi ggt6{66 a0a5 Date : 30 Eqhmbcr n0a5

irector

DIN:00522546
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Directo,
DIN: 00522520
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-47%lPrimilary due to

laccrcase 

rn satcs

lT5gpdPrimilary due ro

lincrease rn loss

2042%lPrimilary due lo
ldccrease in

linr.,*.no


